

**No. H026491**  
**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

CITY OF SAN JOSE,  
Plaintiff and Respondent

v.

JOHN WEBSTER,  
Defendant and Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Santa Clara County Superior Court  
Case No. 1-01-CV-815401  
The Honorable Thomas Cain

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

RICHARD DOYLE, City Attorney (088625)  
NORA FRIMANN, Chief Trial Attorney (93249)  
SANDRA LEE, Deputy City Attorney (203703)  
Office of the City Attorney  
151 West Mission Street  
San Jose, California 95110  
Telephone: (408) 277-4454

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent CITY OF SAN JOSE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF CASE .....	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	4
V. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE ISSUANCE OF THE INJUNCTION.....	9
1. The record establishes clear and convincing evidence of a course of conduct that would place a reasonable person in fear for his or her own safety.....	11
2. No legitimate purpose was served by the conduct of the appellant for which injunctive relief was sought. ....	18
B. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE PROTECTIVE ORDER FOR THE DEPOSITION OF BRENDA HERBERT. ....	21
C. APPELLANT WAIVED THE ARGUMENT THAT THE TRIAL JUDGE SHOULD HAVE RECUSED HIMSELF.....	25
VI. CONCLUSION. ....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 121.....	19
<i>Bowers v. Bernards</i> (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 870 .....	2, 17
<i>Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 711.....	26
<i>City of Palo Alto v. Service Employees International Union Local 715</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 327 .....	23
<i>Emerson Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1101.....	22
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 355.....	2
<i>Home Savings Bank v. Gilliam</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 952 F.2d 1152 .....	23
<i>In Re M.S.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 698.....	19
<i>Johnson v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1050 .....	2, 21
<i>Lagies v. Copley</i> (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 958 .....	26
<i>Lenk v. Total-Western, Inc.</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 959 .....	2, 17
<i>Lowy Development Corporation v. Superior Court (Fontenla)</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 317 .....	25
<i>People v. Borrelli</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 703 .....	19

<i>People v. Superior Court (Cheek)</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 980 .....	2, 21
<i>Santoro v. Carbone</i> (1972) 22 Cal.App.3d 721 .....	1, 9
<i>Schild v. Rubin</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 755 .....	1, 2, 11
<i>USS–Posco Industries v. Edwards</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 436 .....	19

**Constitutional Provisions**

United States Constitution, First Amendment .....	18, 19, 20
---	------------

**Statutes**

Code of Civil Procedure section 170.3(c)(1) .....	25
Code of Civil Procedure section 2017(a) .....	22
Code of Civil Procedure section 2017(c).....	22
Code of Civil Procedure section 2025(i).....	22
Code of Civil Procedure section 2025(i)(1) .....	22
Code of Civil Procedure section 2025(i)(5)-(6).....	22
Code of Civil Procedure section 2025(i)(9)-(11).....	22
Code of Civil Procedure section 527.8.....	1, 22, 24
Code of Civil Procedure section 527.8(a) .....	10, 15
Code of Civil Procedure section 527.8(b)(2) .....	passim
Code of Civil Procedure section 527.8(b)(3) .....	10
Code of Civil Procedure section 527.8(f) .....	11
Penal Code section 646.9 .....	19
